EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO; EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED
ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

MASTER OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2016



EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO; EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED
ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of
Science in the Faculty of Social Science and Economic Development
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

May 2016



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
APPROVAL
DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.0  Background of the study
1.1 Problem statement
1.2 Motivation of the study
1.3 Contribution of the study
1.4 Objectives of the study
1.5  Chapter organization

Page
iv

Vi
Viii

Xi
Xii
Xiii
XV

1
8
11
12
13
13

2 ENERGY CONSUMPTION, ECONOMIC GROWTH, CARBON DIOXIDE

EMISSIONS AND RENEWABLE ENERGY IN MALAYSIA,

INDONESIA AND SINGAPORE
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Energy Consumption, economic growth,
CO;, emissions and renewable energy in Malaysia
2.1.1 Economic growth and
Energy Consumption
2.1.2 Economic growth
2.1.3 Energy and Electricity Consumption
2.1.4 Carbon dioxide emissions
2.1.5 Renewable Energy
2.2 Energy Consumption, economic growth,
CO, emissions and renewable energy in Indonesia
2.2.1 Economic growth
2.2.2 Energy and Electricity Consumption
2.2.3 Carbon Dioxide Emissions
2.2.4 Renewable Energy
2.3 Energy Consumption, economic growth,
CO, emissions and renewable energy in Singapore
2.3.1 Economic growth
2.3.2 Energy and Electricity Consumption
2.3.3 Carbon Dioxide Emissions
2.3.4 Renewable Energy
2.4 Conclusion

15
15

15

16
18
22
23
25

25
26
31
32
33

33
34
37
39
40



3

LITERATURE REVIEW

3.0
3.1

3.2

Introduction
Economic development, energy consumption and
environmental problem-conceptual linkages
3.1.1 The linkages between economic growth and
energy consumption
3.1.2 The linkages between economic growth
energy consumption, and carbon dioxide emissions
3.1.3 The linkages between economic growth,
energy consumption, carbon dioxide emissions and
renewable energy
3.1.4 The linkages between economic growth

energy consumption, and carbon dioxide emissions -
Empirical analysis of Environmental Kuznets Curve-

A review of the literature

3.1.4.1 Economic growth and Environmental quality

3.1.4.2 Theory of Environmental Kuznets Curve
3.1.5 Empirical analysis of Environmental Kuznets Curve
3.1.6 Sustainable development
3.1.7 Literature gap
Conclusion

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction
The framework: Empirical model, methodology
and data
4.1.1 The empirical model
4.1.1.1 Carbon dioxide emissions (CO,)
4.1.1.2 Real GDP per capita
4.1.1.3 Energy consumption per capita
4.1.1.4 Total Renewable Electricity Net Generation
4.1.2 Data
Methodology: The econometric approach
4.2.1 Unit root test — Augmented Dicker-Fuller (ADF)
and Philips Perron (PP)
4.2.2 Cointegration Test-Johansen and Juselius
4.2.3 Vector Autoregressive (VAR)
4.2.4 Granger Causality based on VECM
4.2.5 Diagnostic testing
4.2.5.1 Autocorrelation
4.2.5.2 Heterokedasticity
4.2.5.3 Normality
Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

5.0
5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction

Descriptive Statistic

Long Run Equilibrium relationship

Unit Root Test, cointegration and Granger causality

41
41

41

53

56

60

60
62
63
66
68
70

72
72

72
75
75
76
76
78
81
82

84
85
87
91
92
93
94
94

95
96
100
103



5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Unit Root Test results
Johansen-Juselius Cointegration Tests
Granger causality based on VECM
Stability test

Analysis of diagnostic testing
Conclusion

6 CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATION

6.0 Introduction
6.1  Summary of the Empirical Results
6.2  Policy Implications
6.2.1 Energy sector
6.2.2 Economic sector
6.2.3 Sustainable development in ASEAN
6.3  Conclusion
REFERENCES

CURICULUM VITAE

103
106
107
114
119
134

136
136
143
143
147
151
151

155
156



Abstract of thesis presented to the senate of University Malaysia Terengganu
in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science

EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO; EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED
ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

May 2016
Main Supervisor : Associate Professor Azlina Abd Aziz, Ph.D
Co-Supervisor : Associate Professor Nanthakumar Loganathan, Ph.D
School : School of Social and Economic Development

Development and urbanization in a country has shown that economic growth is very
important for developing countries, but rapid economic activity in a country is not an
indicator of the development of a dynamic and sustainable economy. Recently,
studies on the linkages between energy consumption, economic growth and climate
change revealed that environmental degradation occurs in tandem with energy use
and economic growth. Therefore, this study aims to investigate the causal
relationship between energy consumption, economic growth, carbon dioxide
emissions and renewable energy by using time series data from 1980-2011 in three
selected ASEAN countries namely Malaysia, Indonesia and Singapore. In addition,
this study aims to investigate the existences of EKC hypothesis in Malaysia,
Indonesia and Singapore. The method of Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) is
used to examine the causality between the variables. The causality result shows
evidence of unidirectional causality from energy consumption to carbon dioxide
emissions, from carbon dioxide emissions to economic growth, from economic
growth to renewable energy and from energy consumption to renewable energy in

Malaysia. Meanwhile, the results of causality in Indonesia show that there were



unidirectional causality runs from renewable energy to carbon dioxide emissions,
economic growth and energy consumption. In Singapore, there are unidirectional
causality runs from economic growth to carbon dioxide, energy consumption and
renewable energy. Besides, there is unidirectional causality runs from energy
consumption to renewable energy. In addition, the findings also indicated that EKC
hypothesis is not valid in this study. These findings suggest the needs for alternative
energy use in order to reduce the carbon dioxide emissions. Therefore, the
improvements of policy implications are very important to ensure sustainable

economic growth that does not adversely affect the environment.



