EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO_2 EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

MASTER OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO₂ EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Science in the Faculty of Social Science and Economic Development Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page	
ABSTRACT					
ABSTRAK					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS APPROVAL					
	ix xi				
DECLARATION LIST OF TABLES					
	xii xiii				
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
LIST	OF AB	BREVI	ATIONS	XV	
СНА	PTER				
1	INTR				
	1.0	Backg	round of the study	1	
	1.1	Proble	em statement	8	
	1.2	Motiv	ation of the study	11	
	1.3	Contri	bution of the study	12	
	1.4	Object	tives of the study	13	
	1.5	Chapte	er organization	13	
2	ENERGY CONSUMPTION, ECONOMIC GROWTH, CARBON			ON DIOXIDE	
	EMISSIONS AND RENEWABLE ENERGY IN MALAYSIA,				
	INDO				
	2.0	Introduction			
	2.1 Energy Consumption, economic growth,		15		
		CO ₂ emissions and renewable energy in Malaysia			
		2.1.1	Economic growth and	15	
			Energy Consumption		
		2.1.2	Economic growth	16	
		2.1.3	Energy and Electricity Consumption	18	
		2.1.4	Carbon dioxide emissions	22	
		2.1.5	Renewable Energy	23	
	2.2	25			
		CO_2 e	CO ₂ emissions and renewable energy in Indonesia		
		2.2.1	Economic growth	25	
		2.2.2	Energy and Electricity Consumption	26	
		2.2.3	Carbon Dioxide Emissions	31	
		2.2.4	Renewable Energy	32	
	2.3	Energ	Energy Consumption, economic growth,		
	CO ₂ emission		missions and renewable energy in Singapore		
		2.3.1	Economic growth	33	
		2.3.2	Energy and Electricity Consumption	34	
		2.3.3	Carbon Dioxide Emissions	37	
		2.3.4	Renewable Energy	39	
	2.4	Conclusion			

3	LITERATURE REVIEW						
	3.0	Introduction					
	3.1	Economic development, energy consumption and	41				
		environmental problem-conceptual linkages					
		3.1.1 The linkages between economic growth and	41				
		energy consumption					
		3.1.2 The linkages between economic growth	53				
		energy consumption, and carbon dioxide emissions					
		3.1.3 The linkages between economic growth,	56				
		energy consumption, carbon dioxide emissions and					
		renewable energy					
		3.1.4 The linkages between economic growth	60				
		energy consumption, and carbon dioxide emissions -					
		Empirical analysis of Environmental Kuznets Curve-					
		A review of the literature					
		3.1.4.1 Economic growth and Environmental quality	60				
		3.1.4.2 Theory of Environmental Kuznets Curve	62				
		3.1.5 Empirical analysis of Environmental Kuznets Curve	63				
		3.1.6 Sustainable development	66				
		3.1.7 Literature gap	68				
	3.2	Conclusion	70				
4	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY						
	4.0		72				
	4.1	The framework: Empirical model, methodology	72				
		and data					
		4.1.1 The empirical model	72				
		4.1.1.1 Carbon dioxide emissions (CO ₂)	75				
		4.1.1.2 Real GDP per capita	75				
		4.1.1.3 Energy consumption per capita	76				
		4.1.1.4 Total Renewable Electricity Net Generation	76				
		4.1.2 Data	78				
	4.2	Methodology: The econometric approach	81				
		4.2.1 Unit root test – Augmented Dicker-Fuller (ADF)	82				
		and Philips Perron (PP)					
		4.2.2 Cointegration Test-Johansen and Juselius	84				
		4.2.3 Vector Autoregressive (VAR)	85				
		4.2.4 Granger Causality based on VECM	87				
		4.2.5 Diagnostic testing	91				
		4.2.5.1 Autocorrelation	92				
		4.2.5.2 Heterokedasticity	93				
	4.2	4.2.5.3 Normality	94 94				
	4.3	3 Conclusion					
5	RESU	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS					
	5.0	Introduction					
	5.1	Descriptive Statistic					
	5.2	Long Run Equilibrium relationship 1					
	5.3	Unit Root Test, cointegration and Granger causality					

	5.4	Unit Root Test results	103	
	5.5	Johansen-Juselius Cointegration Tests	106	
	5.6	Granger causality based on VECM	107	
	5.7	Stability test	114	
	5.8	Analysis of diagnostic testing	119	
	5.9	Conclusion	134	
6	CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATION			
	6.0	Introduction	136	
	6.1	Summary of the Empirical Results	136	
	6.2	Policy Implications	143	
		6.2.1 Energy sector	143	
		6.2.2 Economic sector	147	
		6.2.3 Sustainable development in ASEAN	151	
	6.3	Conclusion	151	
REF	FERENC	CES	155	
CUI	RICULU	JM VITAE	156	

Abstract of thesis presented to the senate of University Malaysia Terengganu in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science

EFFECTS OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ECONOMIC GROWTH ON CO₂ EMISSIONS IN THREE SELECTED ASEAN COUNTRIES

IZYAN NAZIRAH BINTI WAHID

May 2016

Main Supervisor : Associate Professor Azlina Abd Aziz, Ph.D

Co-Supervisor : Associate Professor Nanthakumar Loganathan, Ph.D

School : School of Social and Economic Development

Development and urbanization in a country has shown that economic growth is very important for developing countries, but rapid economic activity in a country is not an indicator of the development of a dynamic and sustainable economy. Recently, studies on the linkages between energy consumption, economic growth and climate change revealed that environmental degradation occurs in tandem with energy use and economic growth. Therefore, this study aims to investigate the causal relationship between energy consumption, economic growth, carbon dioxide emissions and renewable energy by using time series data from 1980-2011 in three selected ASEAN countries namely Malaysia, Indonesia and Singapore. In addition, this study aims to investigate the existences of EKC hypothesis in Malaysia, Indonesia and Singapore. The method of Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) is used to examine the causality between the variables. The causality result shows evidence of unidirectional causality from energy consumption to carbon dioxide emissions, from carbon dioxide emissions to economic growth, from economic growth to renewable energy and from energy consumption to renewable energy in Malaysia. Meanwhile, the results of causality in Indonesia show that there were unidirectional causality runs from renewable energy to carbon dioxide emissions, economic growth and energy consumption. In Singapore, there are unidirectional causality runs from economic growth to carbon dioxide, energy consumption and renewable energy. Besides, there is unidirectional causality runs from energy consumption to renewable energy. In addition, the findings also indicated that EKC hypothesis is not valid in this study. These findings suggest the needs for alternative energy use in order to reduce the carbon dioxide emissions. Therefore, the improvements of policy implications are very important to ensure sustainable economic growth that does not adversely affect the environment.